

GAHC010021162024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/645/2024

THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE, MARWARI HINDI HIGH SCHOOL
JHALUKPARA DIBRUGARH, REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, P.O.
DIBRUGARH, DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH, PIN- 786001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY), DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DIBRUGARH DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIBRUGARH
P.O. DIBRUGARH
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786001

5:SRI. ANAND KR. SAH
HEADMASTER-IN-CHARGE

MARWARI HINDI HIGH SCHOOL
JHALUKPARA
DIBRUGARH
P.O. DIBRUGARH
DIST.- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN- 786001
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS- ROBINDRA NAGAR
BASBARI GAON
HIJUGURI
TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN- 78612

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S MITRA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

Linked Case : WP(C)/621/2024

DR. RAM NIROJ SINGH
S/O- SRI. BIJAY KUMAR SINGH
VILLAGE- BALUGADA SABJIBARI
P.O. SUKHANPUKHARI
DISTRICT- TINSUKIA
PIN- 786001
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
3:DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI

PIN- 781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DIBRUGARH DISTRICT CIRCLE

DIBRUGARH

P.O. DIBRUGARH

DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN- 786001

5:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY

MARWARI HINDI HIGH SCHOOL

DIBRUGARH

P.O. DIBRUGARH

DIST. DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN- 786001

6:SRI. ANAND KR. SAH

HEADMASTER-IN-CHARGE

MARWARI HINDI HIGH SCHOOL

JHALUKPARA

DIBRUGARH

P.O. DIBRUGARH

DIST.- DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN- 786001

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS- ROBINDRA NAGAR

BASBARI GAON

HIJUGURI

TINSUKIA

ASSAM

PIN- 786125

Advocate for : MR. S MITRA

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

19.04.2024

Mr. B Kaushik, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, Government of Assam submits that he be granted three weeks time to file an affidavit on behalf of the said respondents in the matter.

Given the issues as arisen in the present proceeding, an affidavit from the State respondents would be a necessity herein.

In view of the above, the Registry is directed to list these matters immediately after expiry of a period of three weeks from today.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant